
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 10 September 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Nigel Simpson (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor Gordon Blakeway Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
Councillor Andrew Crichton Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Harry Knight Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Lynne Parsons Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip, they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
4. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2024 - 2025 (Pages 9 - 56)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s performance position at the end of Quarter 
1 2024-25. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To consider the contents of the council’s performance Quarter 1 report and 

agree comments to the Executive for consideration. 
 
 

7. New Cherwell District Council Allocations Scheme (Pages 57 - 142)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider the draft Housing Allocations Scheme and make comments for 
consideration by Executive. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the contents of the new drafted Housing 

Allocations Scheme and recommend adoption by the Executive. 
 

1.2 Recommend to Executive that they receive a summary of the consultation 
responses and give those consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Cost of Living 2023/2024 Review and 2024/2025 Activities (Pages 143 - 160)    

 
Report of Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide an update on the additional activity described in the 2023/24 Cost of 
Living action plan and to note proposed future approaches and activity. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To request the Executive to note the review of the 2023/24 cost of living plan 

and proposed range of activities planned for 2024/25. 
 
 

9. Work Programme 2024 - 2025 (Pages 161 - 166)    
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook work programme planning at its 
18 July 2024 meeting and requested the Chair and Vice-Chair to meet with officers 
to discuss suggested scrutiny topics. The work programme has been updated 
accordingly and a verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  
 
For information, the Executive Forward Plan is available on the Cherwell District 
Council website (please ensure you choose the most recently published version).  
 
At the 18 July 2024 meeting, the Committee agreed that three working groups 
should continue in the 2024/2025 municipal year: Climate Action; Food Insecurity; 
and Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (joint with Personnel Committee). 
Nominations for
[...]
e ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 2 September 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 18 July 2024 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Chairman)  
Councillor Nigel Simpson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Guest: 
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
  
 
Officers:  
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources and Transformation 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Chairman advised that there was spelling mistake 12 March 2024 
meeting minute 71,  2024-35 should read 2024-25. This had been corrected in 
the minute book. Subject to this correction, the minutes of the meetings of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 July 2024 

  

Committee held on 12 March 2024 and 13 June 2024 were agreed as  correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

8 Performance Monitoring Report End of year 2023 - 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Customer 
Focus that detailed the council’s performance position at the end of the 
financial year 2023-2024. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised 
that 26 of the 27 Business Plan measures had been achieved. The one 
measure not achieved was “Net Additional Housing Completions to meet 
Cherwell Needs” with a final figure of 792 completions, which was  70% of the 
set target. The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised that this 
measure had been heavily affected by the national context, circumstances 
such as inflation, high building costs, and high interest rates which resulted in 
the lower than expected number of completions. 
 
Following a question from the Committee on how the Council’s measured 
targets were set as  and could the targets be more challenging  as most 
targets had been met, the Performance Team Leader advised that the Council 
use national targets and benchmark from previous years
[...]
ratic Lead presented the list of 
suggested topics that Officers and Members had put forward for inclusion on 
the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. The Committee endorsed all 
topics and agreed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman work with officers to 
bring forward a work programme incorporating the topics to the next meeting 
of the Committee.  
 
As part of the work programme planning, the Committee requested that 
officers be advised that presentations be kept short and more interactive for 
the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman work with officers to bring 

forward a work programme, incorporating the topics suggested, to the 
next Committee meeting. 
 

(2) That the following working groups continue into 2024/25, with authority 
being delegated to the Assistant Director Law and Governance, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to liaise with Group 
Leaders regarding nominations to each group: 

 Climate Action 

 Food Insecurity 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (joint group with Personnel 
Committee) 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2024 – 2025 
 

Committee Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Committee 10 September 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder Corporate Services, Councillor Chris 
Brant  

Date Portfolio Holder 
agreed report 

20 August 2024 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus, Shona Ware
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s performance position at the end of Quarter 1 2024-
25. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 

 
1.1     To consider the contents of the council’s performance Quarter 1 report and agree 

comments to the Executive for consideration. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1  The Performance secti
[...]
  This monitoring takes place at least quarterly for performance, so the council can identify 

potential issues at the earliest opportunity and put measures in place to mitigate them. 
 
3.3      These updates are consolidated into a single report given the implications and 

interdependencies between them, and this is the summary for the end of Quarter 1 
2024-25. Please note that this report covers two administrations (before and post-
election period). 

 

4. Details 

 

4.1 Performance Summary 

4.2     The council is performing well against its Quarter 1 objectives, which consist of 27 
Business Plan Measures, 16 Annual Delivery Plan actions, and 26 Equalities Diversity 
and Inclusion Action Plan activities. 

4.3     Of the 57 measures with targets for Quarter 1, the majority were on track or within the 
agreed tolerance, six were slightly behind target and just one behind target. 

 

4.4    Business Plan Measures  
  
4.5     Of the 16 business plan measures with set targets, 13 were either achieved or within the 

agreed tolerance, two were slightly behind target, and one behind target: 
 

“Number of Homeless Households living in Temporary Accommodation” 
 
There were 68 households living in temporary accommodation against the maximum 
target of 45.   
 
Temporary Accommodation usage has increased steadily in Q4 23-24 and in Quarter 1 of 
2024-25, to 68. The number of new placements is now more comparable to the numbers 
moving out into other housing options, such as permanent accommodation offers, 
therefore the increase has shown signs of slowing. Increasing temporary accommodation 
usage reflects national trends of increases being seen due to rising demand and an 
increase of vulnerable people requiring temporary accommodation in turn. 
 

 
            “Percentage of Major Applications overturned at appeal” 

             
           18.8% of major applications were overturned on appeal against a target of 10% for 

Quarter 1. 
             
       
[...]
cial 

housing properties within district and is used for the administration of the waiting list 
for social housing, which is part of our statutory duties.  

 

2.2 The Council reviews its scheme regularly to ensure it remains compliant with 
legislation and is also still meeting the needs of applicants in the best way 

 
2.3 A public and stakeholder consultation is currently taking place on the draft policy. 

This is due to close on 1 October 2024, ahead of the Executive meeting in 
December. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no new financial implications outlined in the report as 
the existing arrangement is captured in the base revenue budget 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 22 May 2024 

Legal There are no direct legal implications arising from this report or 
the new scheme.  
Shahin Ismail, Interim Head of Legal Services, 28 May 2024 

Risk Management  As it is part of our statutory housing duties, to not review the policy 
to ensure it is compliant with legislation, is fair and inclusive and is 
meeting the needs of the District would present a risk. 
Therefore, a regular review of this policy is prudent as part of 
mitigating actions for this risk. This and any further risks will be 
managed through the Service Operational Risk and will be 
escalated to the Leadership Risk Register as and when deemed 
necessary. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 28 May 2024 
 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact  x   An Equalities and Climate Impact Assessment has 
been completed and was presented to the 
Executive.

 A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

x   The Allocations Scheme provides a framework of 
how social housing is allocate
[...]
heme just covers allocation of social 
housing and does not cover temporary accommodation, supported accommodation, 
Extra Care or Shared Ownership schemes. 

 
3.3 The prioritisation and administration of housing applications and applicants is 

outlined within legislation; however, Council's do have some flexibilities to be able to 
manage and administer their own schemes and prioritise certain applicant 
circumstances. 

 
3.4 The Allocations Scheme was last reviewed in 2021. It is good practice to regularly 

review schemes to ensure they are compliant with legislation but also to respond to 
emerging trends and needs. 

 
3.5 Following approval by the Executive on 9 July, the new scheme has commenced 

public and stakeholder consultation. Following conclusion of the consultation and 
consideration of comments, a final version will be presented for approval at the 
Executive. 

 

4. Details 

 
4.1 The report and its appendices detail the principal changes that the new draft 

Allocations Scheme makes to the existing scheme that is currently in operation. 
This includes a summary table of the main changes and the rationale for the change 
being made. 

Page 59



 

Cherwell District Council 

4.2 However, below is a brief summary of some of the main changes proposed 

 An increase in priority for those who are homeless 

 A creation of a banding for survivors of Domestic Abuse. 

 A review of the income and savings thresholds, which dictate who 
may be eligible to join the register 

 A change in the way overcrowded households are administered 

 Additional preference given to those covered by the Armed Forces 
Covenant 

 To accommodate the changes outlined within the report for the future 
administration of allocations for Oxford's Unmet Housing Need 
 

4.3 The current consultation that is ongoing has included all the major stakeholders 
involved in housing and the allocation of property. This includes partners that work 
for Registered Providers of s
[...]
ion 4.1.2  
Band 2 Categories: 
Domestic Abuse 
 
Introduce a new category to 
increase the options and 
choice for survivors of 
domestic abuse who may 
wish to remain in their 
homes. 

Proposed addition of new Band 2 category: 
 
“Domestic abuse 
Victims or survivors of domestic abuse who are at 
significant risk of experiencing further domestic 
abuse in their current home and it is therefore 
unreasonable for them to continue to occupy the 
accommodation. Applicants who do not wish to 
make a homeless application or move to 
temporary or refuge accommodation will be 
referred for safety planning. A move to another 
area of Cherwell must be agreed with CDC in 
accordance with a safety plan to acceptably 
reduce the level of risk.” 
 

Applicants who are at risk of domestic abuse may 
wish to make a homeless application with any local 
authority (including CDC), but this is not always an 
appropriate or suitable solution for them. For 
example, not all survivors of domestic abuse will 
want or need to be accommodated in a refuge or 
temporary accommodation away from their current 
home. Some will also want to retain a greater level 
of control and choice regarding their temporary 
and/or future home than that which can be offered 
when applicants are homeless. The proposed 
introduction of this new category means that those 
applicants who want or need to, may remain in their 
current home, with appropriate safeguards in place, 
until they secure more appropriate housing through 
the housing register. Those applicants who are high 

P
age 122



Appendix 2 
 

Paul France, Strategic Housing Team Leader, May 2024 

risk and subject to a Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference (MARAC) may be eligible for Band 1 as 
normal or may wish/need to make a homeless 
application to be temporarily accommodated away 
from their current home.  
 

Appendix 3:  
Bedroom and Space 
Standard: 
Discretion for low demand 
properties 
 
Extend the discretion to relax 
bedroom stand
[...]
ns), 
the reasons for cost implications and lessons learned.  

David Peckford Assistant Director 
Planning and Development & Paul 
Seckington, Head of Development 
Management 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jean 
Conway, Planning and 
Development Management  

Infrastructure Funding and 
Delivery and S106 
Contributions 

Performance monitoring  

Item suggested by Chair and Vice-Chair and endorsed 
by Committee at 18 July meeting.  

To review the policies and processes relating to the 
use of developer contributions and how income is 
collected, spent and reported.  

David Peckford Assistant Director 
Planning and Development & Paul 
Seckington, Head of Development 
Management 

P
age 164



 
 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jean 
Conway, Planning and 
Development Management 

Council Owned 
Companies (Graven Hill 
and Crown House) 

Holding the Executive to account / External Scrutiny  

Item suggested by Chair and Vice-Chair and endorsed 
by Committee at 18 July meeting.  

The Shareholder Representative to update the 
Committee and answer questions relating to 
companies owned by the Council and the performance 
of those companies  

Stephen Hinds, Shareholder 
Representative 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor David 
Hingley, Leader & Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Leadership  

Attendance by the Chief 
Constable for the Thames 
Valley  

External Scrutiny  

To fulfil the Council’s requirement regarding crime and 
disorder scrutiny to review or scrutinise decisions 
made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime 
and disorder functions no less than once in every 
twelve-month period. All Members will be invited to 
attend the meeting.  

Ian Boll, Corporate Director 
Communities 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Rob 
Parkinson, Safer Communities 

 
Remaining meeting Dates 2024/25 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm unless indicated) 
15 October 2024, 26 November 2024, 28 January 2025, 11 March 2025 
 
Work Programme Items: 
Members are reminded of the five roles of scrutiny when considering items for the work programme: 

 Performance Monitoring; Policy Development; Policy Review; Holding the Executive to Account; External Scrutiny 
 
The Executive Forward Plan is published on the Cherwell District Council website 

P
age 165

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2024 - 2025
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan & Monitoring Measures Quarter 1 2024_25
	Appendix 2 - Annual Delivery Plan Quarter 1 2024_25
	ADP - Housing
	ADP - Environmental
	ADP - Enterprising
	ADP - Healthy
	ADP - Organisational Health

	Appendix 3 - EDI Action Plan Quarter 1
	EDI - Inclusive Communities
	Inclusive Services
	Inclusive Workplaces


	7 New Cherwell District Council Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Revised CDC Housing Allocation Scheme 2025
	Appendix 2 - Summary of proposed key changes
	Appendix 3 - ECIA Allocations scheme

	8 Cost of Living 2023/2024 Review and 2024/2025 Activities
	Appendix 1 - Cost of Living Review 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 2 Cost of Living Slides
	Cost of living support 
	Cost of living support 24/25
	Cost of living Support 24/25 ��Potential projects funding not yet secured


	9 Work Programme 2024 - 2025





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 10 September 2024 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Chairman)  
Councillor Nigel Simpson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor David Hingley, Leader of The Council 
Councillor Rob Pattenden, Portfolio Holder - Healthy Communities 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder - Corporate Services 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Jean Conway, Portfolio Holder - Planning and Development 
Management 
 
Officers:  
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 September 2024 

  

 
Paul France, Strategic Housing Team Leader 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 20243 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

14 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2024 - 2025  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Customer 
Focus that detailed the council’s performance position at the end of quarter 1 
2024-2025.  
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised 
that 50 of the 57 Business Plan measures had been achieved, 6 were 
operating slightly behind target and 1 being behind target. The one measure 
that was operating behind target related to temporary accommodation where 
68 households were reported in temporary accommodation against the 
maximum target of 45. It was reported that the number of new placements 
was now comparable to the number of moving out into other housing options, 
therefore the reported increase had shown a slight slowing down.  
 
In response to a question regarding how the council defined the term 
“vulnerable” the Assistant Director – Housing and Wellbeing alongside the 
Strategic Housing Team Leader advised that it was considered in the 
broadest possible sense, but Housing legislation included specific set of 
criteria that helped determine if a person or household was “Vulnerable” which 
ensured a consistent approach. 
 
In response to a question regarding the relationship between the green rating 
for delivered affordable housing and the red rating of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation, and what the council was doing to reconcile the 
difference, the Assistant Director – Housing and Wellbeing alongside the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 September 2024 

  

Strategic Housing Team Leader advised that the ratings related to annually 
set measurable targets and indicated the council’s position on achieving said 
targets. With regards affordable housing, the Assistant Director Planning and 
Development that the overall housing target and qualifying target for 
affordable housing would be reviewed as part of the Local Plan process and 
would have regard to the Council motion to target 50%. It was important to 
balance the target with what was viable to ensure housing delivery occurred.  
 
In response to a question regarding BP1.2.10, % of Major Applications 
overturned at appeal and the cost to the council, the Assistant Director 
Planning and Development advised that the national target of 10% was the 
indicator whilst the actual for quarter 1 was 18.8%. The council was also 
measured nationally over a two-year period and this figure was 11.2% as 
reported to Planning Committee. The Assistant Director Planning and 
Development explained that the number of appeals this year had been higher 
than previous years resulting in more appeals being allowed. This was being 
reviewed and Planning Officers would work with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Development Management and Planning Committee to ensure 
recommendations were sound, grounds for refusal were as defendable as 
possible, and that the council’s decision making process was robust. The cost 
of appeals varied greatly and were subject to many factors The Chairman 
reminded the Committee that Planning Application Appeals would be a 
substantive agenda item at a future meeting.  
 
In response to a request that the red and amber indicators on the EDI Action 
Plan action plan be considered at the first meeting of the EDI working group, 
Committee endorsed the request.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Council’s Performance 

Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2024 - 2025 performance be noted, and 
no recommendations be submitted for Executive consideration. 

 
(2) That it be delegated to officers to arrange the EDI performance 

indicators be added to the agenda of the first meeting of the EDI 
Working Group.  

 
 

15 New Cherwell District Council Allocations Scheme  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Housing and 
Wellbeing which sought consideration of draft Cherwell District Council 
Allocations Scheme prior to the Scheme being submitted to Executive in 
December. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities 
explained that the Allocations Scheme was the Policy that ensured the fair 
allocation of social housing properties within district and was used for the 
administration of the waiting list for social housing, which was part of our 
statutory duties. It was good practice to regularly review the Scheme to 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 September 2024 

  

ensure it remained compliant and continued to meet the needs of applicants 
in the best way. At their July meeting, Executive had agreed the draft new 
Allocations Scheme for consultation. A public and stakeholder consultation on 
the new Scheme was currently under way.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities explained that the policy is 
heavily informed by legislation, Council’s had flexibility to be able to manage 
and administer their own schemes and prioritise certain applicant 
circumstances. The main changes proposed in the new Scheme were:  
 

 An increase in the banding for statutory homeless house holds 

 The creation of a domestic abuse category within Band 2 to comply 
with the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 

 Income threshold being capped at £80,000 for applications on larger 
properties 

 Changes to how overcrowded households are managed through the 
waiting lists 

 Additional preference for people leaving the armed forces and their 
families – consistent with the armed forces covenant within legislation 

  
In response to a question relating to applicants with rent arrears the Assistant 
Director – Housing & Wellbeing advised that.  Officers worked with applicants 
on a case by case basis. An applicant’s rent record would be looked at the 
time of bidding and should have a cleared outstanding housing debt in full or 
evidence they have made a concerted effort to address their housing related 
debt.  
 
In response to questions relating to the waiting list, available stock, how many 
providers the council worked with, the Assistant Director – Housing & 
Wellbeing advised that there were currently just over 2050 applicants on the 
waiting list and that stock availability varied from week to week> The council 
operated a choice based letting scheme with a weekly newsletter to those on 
the waiting list. With regards to current providers, the council worked with over 
30 providers with Sanctury being the largest. All registered providers signed 
up to the council’s nominations agreement.  
 
In the course of discussion, officers were requested to consider including in 
the report to Executive the relationship between the number of prospective 
applicants on the waiting list and those who don’t meet the criteria but are 
supported by renting in the private sector with housing benefit support.   
 
In response to questions regarding the changes and they would impact on 
supply and availability or properties, the Assistant Director – Housing & 
Wellbeing advised that the increase in supply was linked to the development. 
The Allocations Policy focused on the allocation of the limited stock available 
in line with the criteria and priority bands in the Policy rather than creating 
supply.  
 
In response to a question regarding the Band 2 Categories: Domestic Abuse, 
and introduction for survivors of domestic abuse who wished to remain in their 
home, the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing Services explained that 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 September 2024 

  

this was intended to ensure each person’s circumstance was best met. 
Individuals applying in this category who were high risk could make be eligible 
for Band 1 or may wish/need to make a homeless application for temporary 
accommodation away from their current home. There was a Duty Team 
during office hours and an Emergency Out of Hours services to assist 
individuals at risk of homelessness.     
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the New Cherwell District Council 

Allocations Scheme be recommended for adoption by Executive,  
 
(2) That it be recommended to Executive that they receive a summary of 

the consultation for consideration alongside the Scheme being 
recommended for adoption. 

 
 

16 Cost of Living 2023/2024 Review and 2024/2025 Activities  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Housing and 
Wellbeing, that provided an update on additional activity described in the 
2023/24 Cost of Living action and proposed approaches and activity for 
2024/2025. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities, 
advised of the positive impact the councils’ interventions has had on residents 
of the district, and that confirmation had been received of continued funding 
through HSF6 agreements with Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
In response to clarification as to the report stating “Not Applicable” against 
“Climate and Environmental Impact” in the Implications section despite the 
report detailing activity relating to reduction in energy use and reduction of 
thermal loss, the Assistant Director – Housing and Wellbeing undertook to 
provide clarification to Members.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Cost of Living 2023/2024 

review and proposed range of activities for 2024/2025 be noted and 
recommended to Executive to endorse. 

 
 

17 Work Programme 2024 - 2025  
 
The Chair provided an update on Committee’s Work Programme 2024-25 
advising that anticipated meeting dates for the majority of the suggested 
topics had been agreed and were as set out in the agenda. Planning 
Application Appeals and Infrastructure Funding and Delivery and S106 
Contributions had subsequently been scheduled for the January meeting.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 September 2024 

  

With regards the Local Plan, the Chair advised following discussion with 
officers, that due to the importance and complexity of the Local Plan, an 
extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee be held to focus on the Local 
Plan. The extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting would 
take place on Tuesday 12 November ahead of Executive consideration of the 
Local Plan on 2 December. Given the importance of this item, all Members 
would be invited to attend and a briefing ahead of the meeting would be 
scheduled.  
 
The Chair advised that the Chief Constable and Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the Thames Valley will join our March meeting to give their 
annual updates. As usual, all Members will be invited to attend this meeting. 
The Chair agreed to liaise with officers regarding a Committee suggestion that 
the Chair of the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB), 
Integrated Care System (BOBICB) also be invited to attend the March 
meeting as the Committee could get value in a feedback loop. 
 
The Governance and Elections Manager provided an update on the 
nominations received for the Food Insecurity, Climate Action and EDI working 
groups and encouraged members to come forward should they wish to 
participate. The first working group meetings would be scheduled in due 
course. It was also advised that the Personnel Committee will be asked to 
agree the continuation of the EDI working group at its next meeting and to 
nominate members. Arrangements would then be made for the first EDI 
working group meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, that the indicative Work 

Programme 2024 – 2025 be noted and endorsed. 
 
(2) That the update on the scrutiny working groups (Climate Action; Food 

Insecurity; and Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion) be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


